

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

NO. 41 WAL 2005

GEORGIANA TOY

v.

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY and BOB MARTINI

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*, NATIONAL CONSUMER LAW CENTER,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF CONSUMER ADVOCATES, AND
COMMUNITY LEGAL SERVICES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT
GIORGIANA TOY

On appeal of Memorandum Decision of Superior Court entered October 20,
2004 (No. 7 WDA 2004) affirming in part and reversing in part order of
Wettick, J (No. GD 95-17627); and order of Superior Court (Per Curiam)
denying reargument/reconsideration entered January 3, 2005

Michael D. Donovan
Attorney I.D. No. 51895
David A. Searles
Attorney I.D. No. 21471
DONOVAN SEARLES, LLC
1845 Walnut Street, Suite 1100
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 732-6067

Additional Counsel Appear on
Signature Page

DATED: September 20, 2005

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 5

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND RULINGS BELOW 7

LEGAL ARGUMENT 9

I. BACKGROUND OF THE UTPCPL..... 10

II. FOR MANY CLAIMS THE UTPCPL DOES NOT REQUIRE PROOF OF COMMON LAW FRAUD FOR A PRIMA FACIE CASE...... 12

 A. The Structure and Language of the UTPCPL 13

 1. Passing Off Goods and Services as Those of Another..... 14

 2. Causing Likelihood of Confusion . . . as to Source, Sponsorship, etc. 15

 3. Causing Likelihood of Confusion . . . as to Affiliation, Connection or Association 16

 4. Geographic Origin..... 17

 5. Representing that Goods or Services have . . . Characteristics, Uses, Benefits or Quantities they do not have 18

 6. Representing Used or Reconditioned Goods as New..... 22

 7. Standard, Quality or Grade..... 23

 8. Disparaging Others’ Goods or Services 24

 9. False Advertising..... 24

 10.-13. Bait and Switch, Deceptive Price Reductions, Referral Sales, and Pyramid Schemes 25

 14. Failure to Comply with a Written Warranty 26

 15. Knowingly Misrepresenting Necessity of Services 28

 16.-20. Inferior Repairs, Affirmative Telephone Disclosures, Prohibition on Confession of Judgment Clauses, Prompt Delivery, and Rustproofing 28

 21. Catchall; Any Other Fraudulent or Deceptive Conduct Creating A Likelihood of Confusion or of Misunderstanding 29

 B. The Significance of UTPCPL Trade Regulations 30

 C. Violations of Other Statutes Constituting Per Se UTPCPL Claims..... 33

D. The Structure and Language of the Private Cause of Action 34

E. States With Similar Statutes Do Not Require Proof of Common Law Fraud..... 40

F. Summary of the Elements 42

III. THE LOWER COURTS ERRED WHEN THEY REQUIRED JUSTIFIABLE RELIANCE FOR CONSUMER’S UTPCPL CLAIM. 43

A. Insurer’s Half-Truths and Omissions 43

B. The UTPCPL is More Protective than the Common Law. 46

CONCLUSION..... 48

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Adams v. Little Missouri Minerals</i> , 143 N.W.2d 659 (N.D. 1966).....	39
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128, 92 S. Ct. 1456, 31 L. Ed. 2d 741 (1972)	37, 39
<i>Agliori v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 2005 Pa. Super. LEXIS 2221 (Pa. Super. July 8, 2005).....	10
<i>Associated Investment Co. v. Williams Associates IV</i> , 645 A.2d 505 (Conn. 1994).....	40
<i>Bartner v. Carter</i> , 405 A.2d 194 (Me. 1979).....	40
<i>Basic, Inc. v. Levinson</i> , 485 U.S. 224 (1988)	38
<i>Becker v. Chicago Title Insurance Company</i> , 2004 WL 228672 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 4, 2004).....	21
<i>Bond Leather Co. v. Q.T. Shoe Manufacturing Co.</i> , 764 F.2d 928 (1st Cir. 1985)	40
<i>Booze v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 750 A.2d 877 (Pa. Super. 2000)	29
<i>Byrne v. Weichert Realtors</i> , 675 A.2d 235 (N.J. Super. App. Div. 1996).....	41
<i>Canady v. Mann</i> , 419 S.E.2d 597 (N.C. Ct. App. 1992)	40
<i>Cearley v. Wieser</i> , 727 P.2d 346 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1986)	40
<i>Chern v. Bank of Amer.</i> , 544 P.2d 1310 (Cal. 1976)	40
<i>Church of the Nativity of Our Lord v. WatPro, Inc.</i> , 474 N.W.2d 605 (Minn. Ct. App. 1991)	40

<i>In re Cohn</i> , 54 F.3d 1108 (3d Cir. 1995).....	21
<i>Commonwealth v. Foster</i> , 57 D. & C. 2d 203, 207 (Allegheny C.P. 1972).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Hush-Tone Industries, Inc.</i> , 4 Pa. Cmwlt. 1 (1971)	18, 19, 20
<i>Commonwealth by Biester v. Luther Ford Sales, Inc.</i> , 60 Pa. Cmwlt. 123, 430 A.2d 1053 (1981)	31
<i>Commonwealth v. Monumental Properties, Inc.</i> , 459 Pa. 450, 329 A.2d 812 (1974)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Nickel</i> , 26 D. & C. 3d 115, 120 (C.P. Mercer 1983).....	20, 33
<i>Commonwealth v. Pavia Co.</i> , 113 A.2d 224 (Pa. 1955)	20
<i>Commonwealth v. Percudani</i> , 825 A.2d 743 (Pa. Commw. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Commonwealth v. Pierce</i> , 579 A.2d 963 (Pa. Super. 1990)	20
<i>Commonwealth by Zimmerman v. Society of the 28th Division, A.E.F., Corp.</i> , 538 A.2d 76 (Pa. Commw. 1987).....	15
<i>Commonwealth by Packel v. Tolleson</i> , 321 A.2d 664 (Pa. Commw. 1974).....	17
<i>Crane Company v. Westinghouse Brake</i> , 419 F.2d 787 (2d Cir. 1969).....	38
<i>Dale v. King Lincoln-Mercury, Inc.</i> , 676 P.2d 744 (Kan. 1984)	40
<i>Davis v. Powertel, Inc.</i> , 776 So. 2d 971 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2000).....	40
<i>Debbs v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 810 A.2d 137 (Pa. Super. 2002)	3, 29

<i>Deetz v. Nationwide Insurance Company,</i> 20 D. & C. 3d 499 (Mercer C.P. 1989)	33
<i>DiLucido v. Terminix International, Inc.,</i> 676 A.2d 1237 (Pa. Super. 1996)	21, 29
<i>Dilworth v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.,</i> 418 F.3d 345 (3d Cir. 2005)	8, 9
<i>Dix v. America Bankers Life Assurance Co.,</i> 415 N.W.2d 206 (Mich. 1987)	40
<i>Equitable Lift Insurance Co. of Iowa v. Halsey, Stuart & Co.,</i> 312 U.S. 410 (1941)	44
<i>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.,</i> 405 U.S. 233 (1972)	20
<i>Fay v. Erie Insurance Group,</i> 723 A.2d 712 (Pa. Super. 1999)	19
<i>Fenwick v. Kay Amer. Jeep, Inc.,</i> 371 A.2d 13 (N.J. 1977)	40
<i>Flores v. Shapiro & Kreisman,</i> 246 F. Supp. 2d 427 (E.D. Pa. 2002)	21
<i>Foultz v. Erie Insurance Exchange,</i> 2002 WL 452115 (C.P. Phila. Mar. 13, 2002)	21
<i>Gabriel v. O'Hara,</i> 534 A.2d 488 (Pa. Super. 1987)	10, 29, 33
<i>Gehring v. Kansas Department of Transport,</i> 886 P.2d 370 (Kan. Ct. App. 1994)	40
<i>Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors,</i> 148 N.J. 582, 691 A.2d 350 (1997)	47
<i>Gennari v. Weichert Co. Realtors,</i> 672 A.2d 1190 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1996)	40
<i>Giannasca v. Everett Aluminum, Inc.,</i> 431 N.E.2d 596 (Mass. App. Ct. 1982)	40

<i>Golt v. Phillips</i> , 517 A.2d 328 (Md. 1986).....	40
<i>Group Health Plan, Inc. v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 2001).....	40
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Insurance Co.</i> , 719 P.2d 531 (Wash. 1986).....	40
<i>Hardy v. Pennock Insurance Agency</i> , 529 A.2d 471 (Pa. Super. 1987).....	10
<i>Herman & MacLean v. Huddleston</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	45
<i>Hubbard v. Bob McDorman Chevrolet</i> , 662 N.E.2d 1102 (Ohio Ct. App. 1995).....	40
<i>Huddleston v. Herman & MacLean</i> , 640 F.2d 534 (5th Cir. 1981), <i>aff'd in part, rev'd in part on other grounds</i> , 459 U.S. 375 (1983).....	37
<i>Ihnat v. Pover</i> , 2003 WL 22319459 (C.P. Allegheny Aug. 4, 2003).....	22
<i>Inman v. Ken Hyatt Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 363 S.E.2d 691 (S.C. 1988).....	40
<i>Jungkurth v. Eastern Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 74 B.R. 323 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987).....	30
<i>King v. Rubin</i> , 35 Phila. 571 (Phila. C.P. 1998).....	33
<i>In re Koresko</i> , 91 B.R. 689 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1998).....	33
<i>La Course v. Kiesel</i> , 77 A.2d 877 (Pa. 1951).....	39
<i>Liberty Lincoln-Mercury, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 171 F.3d 818 (3d Cir. 1999).....	4, 27
<i>Logan v. Burgers Ozark Country Cured Hams Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 447 (5th Cir. 2001).....	19

<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	5, 17
<i>Madison Construction Co. v. Harleysville Mutual Insurance Co.</i> , 557 Pa. 595, 735 A.2d 100 (1999)	27
<i>Estate of Mahoney v. R.J. Reynolds</i> , 204 F.R.D. 150 (S.D. Iowa 2001)	37
<i>McParland v. Keystone Health Plan Central, Inc.</i> , 113 York 135 (C.P. 1998)	30
<i>Marshall v. Miller</i> , 276 S.E.2d 397 (N.C. 1981)	40
<i>Masland v. Bachman</i> , 473 Pa. 280, 374 A.2d 517 (1977)	20
<i>McClelland v. Hyundai Motor Company America</i> , 851 F. Supp. 680 (E.D. Pa. 1994)	33
<i>Merck and Co. v. FTC</i> , 392 F.2d 921 (6th Cir. 1968)	16
<i>Oswego Laborers' Local 214 Pension Fund v. Marine Midland Bank, N.A.</i> , 657 N.E.2d 741 (N.Y. 1995)	40
<i>P. Lorillard Co. v. FTC</i> , 186 F.2d 52 (4th Cir. 1950)	16, 17, 44
<i>Packel v. A.P.S.C.O.</i> , 309 A.2d 184 (Pa. Commw. 1973)	12
<i>Page & Wirtz Construction Co. v. Solomon</i> , 794 P.2d 349 (N.M. 1990)	40
<i>In re Patterson</i> , 263 B.R. 82 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 2001)	21
<i>Pennsylvania Retailers Association v. Lazin</i> , 57 Pa. Cmwlth. 232, 426 A.2d 712 (1981)	30
<i>Pirozzi v. Penske Oldsmobile Cadillac-GMC, Inc.</i> , 605 A.2d 373 (Pa. Super. 1992)	22

<i>Poulin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 513 A.2d 1168 (Vt. 1986)	40
<i>Pressley v. Travelers Prop. Casualty Corp.</i> , 2003 Pa. Super. 58, 817 A.2d 1131 (2003)	27, 43
<i>Regency Nissan, Inc. v. Taylor</i> , 391 S.E.2d 467 (Ga. Ct. App. 1990)	40
<i>Rempel v. Nationwide Life Insurance Co.</i> , 471 Pa. 404, 370 A.2d 366 (1977)	43
<i>Roche v. Fireside Chrysler-Plymouth, Mazda, Inc.</i> , 600 N.E.2d 1218 (Ill App. Ct. 1992).....	40
<i>Rodriguez v. Mellon Bank</i> , 218 B.R. 764 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1998).....	22
<i>In re Russell</i> , 72 B.R. 855 (Bankr. E.D. Pa. 1987).....	33
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau, Inc.</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963)	12
<i>Salkfeld v. V.R. Bus. Brokers</i> , 548 N.E.2d 1151 (Ill. App. Ct. 1989).....	40
<i>Sanders v. Francis</i> , 561 P.2d 1003 (Or. 1971).....	40
<i>Sexton v. PNC Bank</i> , 792 A.2d 602 (Pa. Super. 2002)	3
<i>In re Silcox</i> , 543 Pa. 647, 674 A.2d 224 (1996)	5, 17
<i>Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 892 (N.Y. 1999)	40
<i>Smith v. Baldwin</i> , 611 S.W.2d 611 (Tex. 1980).....	40
<i>Smith v. Commercial Banking Corp. (In re Smith)</i> , 866 F.2d 576 (3d Cir. 1989).....	5

<i>Smith v. Scott Lewis Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , 843 S.W.2d 9 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992)	40
<i>Smoot v. Physicians Life Insurance Co.</i> , 87 P.3d 545 (N.M. Ct. App. 2003)	4, 35
<i>Sparks v. Re/Max Allstar Realty, Inc.</i> , 55 S.W.3d 343 (Ky. Ct. App. 2000)	40
<i>State ex rel. Kidwell v. Master Distributings, Inc.</i> , 615 P.2d 116 (Idaho 1980)	40
<i>State ex rel. Miller v. Hydro Mag. Ltd.</i> , 436 N.W.2d 617 (Iowa 1989)	11, 40
<i>State ex rel. Nixon v. Beer Nuts, Ltd.</i> , 29 S.W.3d 828 (Mo. Ct. App. 2000)	40
<i>State ex rel. Webster v. Areaco Investment Co.</i> , 756 S.W.2d 633 (Mo. Ct. App. 1988)	40
<i>State v. Clausen</i> , 313 N.W.2d 819 (Wis. 1982)	40
<i>State v. Imperial Marketing</i> , 472 S.E.2d 792 (W. Va. 1996)	40
<i>State v. O'Neill Investigations, Inc.</i> , 609 P.2d 520 (Alaska 1980)	40
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Development, Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983)	40
<i>Straub v. Vaisman</i> , 540 F.2d 591 (3d Cir. 1976)	36
<i>Telcom Directories, Inc. v. Commonwealth ex rel. Cowan</i> , 833 S.W.2d 848 (Ky. Ct. App. 1991)	40
<i>Thomas J. Sibley, P.C. v. National Union Fire Insurance Co.</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1526 (E.D. Tex. 1996)	40
<i>Tonkovic v. State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co.</i> , 513 Pa. 445, 521 A.2d 920 (1987)	27

<i>Toy v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 2004 Pa. Super. 404, 863 A.2d 1 (2004)	7, 8, 43
<i>Toy v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , No. 41 WAL 2005, 2005 WL 1902846 (Pa. Aug. 10, 2005)	7
<i>Varacallo v. Massachusetts Mutual Life</i> , 332 N.J. Super. 31, 752 A.2d 807 (2000).....	39, 47
<i>Wallace v. Pastore</i> , 742 A.2d 1090 (Pa. Super. 1999)	28
<i>Weiler v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 53 D. & C. 4th 449 (Phila. C.P. 2001)	21, 29
<i>Weinberg v. Sun Co.</i> , 565 Pa. 612, 777 A.2d 442 (2001)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weitzel v. Barnes</i> , 691 S.W.2d 598 (Tex. 1985).....	40
<i>Wilson v. Comtech Communications</i> , 648 F.2d 88 (2d Cir 1981).....	37
<i>Yocca v. Pittsburgh Steelers Sports, Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 425 (Pa. 2004)	3, 9, 35
<i>Young v. Dart</i> , 630 A.2d 22 (Pa. Super. 1993)	22
<i>Zwiercan v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 31053838 (C.P. Phila. Sept. 11, 2002).....	21

STATUTES, RULES & REGULATIONS

1 P.S. § 1928	19
Act of Dec. 4, 1996, P.L. 906, No. 146.....	2, 19, 47
Act of Nov. 24, 1976, P.L. 1166, No. 260, § 1	1
42 Pa. C. S. § 8371	7
Board of Vehicles Act 63 P.S. §§ 1, 2 & 10	23

Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, 73 P.S. §§ 201-1	<i>passim</i>
Uniform Commercial Code, Article 2 – Sales, 13 Pa. C.S.A. § 2-313	4, 18, 27, 28
37 Pa. Code Chapter 303 (1999)	30
Automotive Industry Trade Practice Regulations, 37 Pa. Code § 301.1 <i>et seq</i>	22, 31, 32
Consumer Credit Protection Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1601	34
Fair Debt Collection Practices Act ("FDCPA"), 15 U.S.C. § 1692a(6)	31
Federal Trade Commission Act ("FTCA"), 15 U.S.C. §§ 41-58	10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

1 Pa. House Legis. Journal 2153 (1975)	1
Pa. Legis. Journal - Senate 1996, v. II, p. 2427-28	20

RESTATEMENTS OF THE LAW

<i>Restatement (Second) Of Torts</i> , § 431 (1965)	36
<i>Restatement (Second) Of Torts</i> , § 546 (1977)	36
<i>Restatement (Second) Of Torts</i> §§ 550 & 551	44
<i>Restatement (Second) Of Torts</i> § 551(2)	44

TREATISES, BOOKS & LAW REVIEWS

Am. Jur.3d, FRAUD AND DECEIT § 228 (1964)	38
Carolyn L. Carter, PENNSYLVANIA CONSUMER LAW, (Bisel 2d ed. 2003)	<i>passim</i>
Comment, <i>The Attorney General as Consumer Advocate: City of York v. Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission</i> , 121 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1170, 1170 (1973)	1

Elizabeth A. Dalberth, <i>Unfair and Deceptive Acts and Practices in Real Estate Transactions: The Duty To Disclose Off-Site Environmental Hazards</i> , 97 Dick. L. Rev. 153, 158 (1992).....	41
Richard F. Dole, <i>Merchant and Consumer Protection: The Uniform Deceptive Trade Practices Act</i> , 76 Yale L.J. 485, 495 (1967).....	41
Seth William Goren, <i>A Pothole on the Road to Recovery: Reliance and Private Class Actions Under Pennsylvania's Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law</i> , 107 Dick. L. Rev. 1, 8-9 & nn. 29-35 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
Samuel Issacharoff, <i>The Vexing Problem of Reliance in Consumer Class Actions</i> , 74 Tul. L. Rev. 1633, 1643 (2000).....	41
Marshall A. Leaffer & Michael H. Lipson, <i>Consumer Actions Against Unfair or Deceptive Acts or Practices: The Private Uses of Federal Trade Commission Jurisprudence</i> , 48 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 521, 536 (1980).....	41
William A. Lovett, <i>State Deceptive Trade Practice Legislation</i> , 46 Tul. L. Rev. 724, 729 n.10 (1972).....	11
National Consumer Law Center, <i>UNFAIR AND DECEPTIVE ACTS AND PRACTICES</i> , (6th ed. 2004)	5
Note, <i>Developments in the Law - Deceptive Advertising</i> , 80 Harv. L. Rev. 1016, 1017 (1967)	11
W. Prosser & W. Keeton, <i>THE LAW OF TORTS</i> , § 108 (5th Ed. 1984).....	36
Jonathan Sheldon & Carolyn L. Carter, <i>UNFAIR & DECEPTIVE ACTS & PRACTICES</i> , § 4.2.12 (NCLC 5th ed. 2001).....	41
Jeff Sovern, <i>Private Actions under the Deceptive Trade Practices Acts: Reconsidering the FTC Act as Rule Model</i> , 52 Ohio St. L.J. 437, 448 (1991).....	1
Gary L. Wilson & Jason A. Gillmer, <i>Minnesota's Tobacco Case: Recovering Damages Without Individual Proof of Reliance Under Minnesota's Consumer Protection Statutes</i> , 25 Wm. Mitchell L. Rev. 567, 595-608 (1999).....	41
